

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW PEDDICORD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HECTOR A. DOPICO
INTERIM FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
ANDREW L. ADLER
Counsel of Record
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-7436
Andrew_Adler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

September 9th, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
LEGAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Legal Background	4
B. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The circuits are divided on the question presented.....	11
II. The question presented is recurring, important, and unresolved	23
III. This case is an ideal vehicle.	28
IV. The decision below is wrong	33
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (May 30, 2024).....	1a
Appendix B: Judgment in a Criminal Case by the U.S. Distirct Court for the Southern District of Florida (Nov. 15, 2022).....	11a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	31
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	28
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	4–5, 26–27, 34
<i>Jackson v. Esser</i> , 106 F.4th 948 (7th Cir. 2024).....	14
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)	26, 37
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	5, 26, 28, 36–37
<i>People v. Molineux</i> , 61 N.E. 286 (N.Y. 1901).....	36–37
<i>People v. Zackowitz</i> , 172 N.E. 466 (N.Y. 1930).....	36
<i>Simpkins v. United States</i> , 78 F.2d 594 (4th Cr. 1935)	37
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 546 A.2d 414 (D.C. 1988).....	22, 35
<i>United State v. Pacheco</i> , 709 F. App'x 556 (11th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Ayoub</i> , 498 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2007)	18

<i>United States v. Benford</i> , 875 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>United States v. Bowie</i> , 232 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 765 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 760 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2014).....	12, 27, 33, 38
<i>United States v. Cassell</i> , 292 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 765 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Charley</i> , 1 F.4th 637 (9th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>United States v. Chesney</i> , 86 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 693 F. App'x 804 (11th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Commanche</i> , 577 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2009)	21, 34–35
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 415 F. App'x 709 (6th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 726 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2013).....	12, 15, 23
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 9 F.4th 718 (8th Cir. 2021).....	18–19, 32

<i>United States v. Edwards,</i> 26 F.4th 449 (7th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>United States v. Feliciano,</i> 2023 WL 2445029 (11th Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>United States v. Felix,</i> 503 U.S. 378 (1992)	28
<i>United States v. Foster,</i> 891 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Garner,</i> 396 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Gentles,</i> 619 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Gomez,</i> 763 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	9–10, 13–14, 20–21, 24, 30, 34, 36
<i>United States v. Halk,</i> 634 F.3d 482 (8th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Hall,</i> 858 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Harrison,</i> 70 F.4th 1094 (8th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>United States v. Henry,</i> 848 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>United States v. Henthorn,</i> 864 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2017)	21–22
<i>United States v. Hood,</i> 2024 WL 714131 (11th Cir. 2024).....	16

<i>United States v. Jernigan</i> , 341 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)	6, 9–10, 16–17, 29–31
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Chaidez</i> , 96 F.4th 1257 (9th Cir. 2024).....	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 803 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 484 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>United States v. Kinchen</i> , 729 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 431 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. McCarson</i> , 527 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. McClellan</i> , 44 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 662 F. App'x 685 (11th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>United States v. McGlothin</i> , 705 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2012)	7, 12, 29, 32
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 709 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 503 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2007)	21–22

<i>United States v. Oaks,</i> 606 F.3d 530 (8th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Pérez-Greaux,</i> 83 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023)	19
<i>United States v. Perpall,</i> 856 F. App'x 796 (11th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>United States v. Pierre-Louis,</i> 860 F. App'x 625 (11th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>United States v. Queen,</i> 132 F.3d 991 (4th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>United States v. Repak,</i> 852 F.3d 230 (3d Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Roberts,</i> 735 F. App'x 649 (11th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>United States v. Robinson,</i> 473 F.3d 387 (1st Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Rodella,</i> 804 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>United States v. Rodriguez,</i> 713 F. App'x 815 (11th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Rodriguez,</i> 880 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>United States v. Sampson,</i> 980 F.3d 883 (3d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 978 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2020)	19

<i>United States v. Stacy,</i> 769 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Steiner,</i> 847 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Taylor,</i> 417 F.3d 1176 (11th Cir. 2005)	10, 16, 30
<i>United States v. Thomas,</i> 986 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>United States v. Tse,</i> 375 F.3d 148 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>United States v. Turner,</i> 781 F.3d 374 (8th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Veneno,</i> 94 F.4th 1196 (10th Cir. 2024).....	22
<i>United States v. Walker,</i> 470 F.3d 1271 (8th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Walter,</i> 870 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>United States v. Washington,</i> 962 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 620 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 796 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2015)	18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	6
-----------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
---------------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Evid.

401	4
402	4
403	4–5, 9, 17, 28, 30, 33, 37–38
404(a)(1)	35
404(a)(2)	35–36
404(a)(2)(C)	35
404(b)	i, 3–6, 9, 11–13, 17–28, 33–38
404(b)(1)	i, 20, 33–34
404(b)(2)	i, 4, 33–34
404(b)(3)	5, 36
404, adv. cmte. notes (1972)	35
404, adv. cmte. notes (1991)	23, 25
412	4

Other Authorities

Barrett J. Anderson,

Note, Recognizing Character: A New Perspective on Character Evidence, 121 Yale L.J. 1912 (2012)	24
--	----

Josiah Beamish,

Note, A Tale of Two Wives: 404(b) Evidence Simplified, 89 Colo. L. Rev. 293 (2018)	23
---	----

Edward J. Imwinkelried,

The Evidentiary Issue Crystalized by the Cosby and Weinstein Scandals: The Propriety of Admitting Testimony About an Accused's Uncharged Conduct Under the Doctrine of Objective Chances to Prove Identity, 48 Sw. L. Rev. 1 (2019)	25
--	----

Edward J. Imwinkelried, The Use of Evidence of an Accused's Uncharged Misconduct to Prove Mens Rea: The Doctrines Which Threaten to Engulf the Character Evidence Prohibition, 51 Ohio St. L.J. 575 (1990).....	23–24, 35, 38
Dora W. Klein, Exemplary and Exceptional Confusion Under the Federal Rules of Evidence, 46 Hofstra L. Rev. 641 (2017)	24
Dora W. Klein, “Rule of Inclusion” Confusion, 58 San Diego L. Rev. 379 (2021).....	22–23
Andrew J. Morris, Federal Rule of Evidence 404(b): The Fictitious Ban on Character Reasoning From Other Crime Evidence, 17 Rev. Litig. 181 (1998)	23, 25, 35–38
Chad M. Oldfather, Other Bad Acts and the Failure of Precedent, 28 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 151 (2018).....	25
Thomas J. Reed, Admitting the Accused’s Criminal History: The Trouble With Rule 404(b), 78 Temp. L. Rev. 201 (2005).....	22–24, 36
Thomas J. Reed, The Development of the Propensity Rule in Federal Criminal Causes 1840– 1975, 51 U. Cin. L. Rev. 299 (1982)	37
U.S. Courts, Statistics & Reports, U.S. District Courts—Criminal Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary, tbl. D-3 (Dec. 31, 2023).....	26
Glenn Weissenberger, Making Sense of Extrinsic Act Evidence: Federal Rule of Evidence 404(b), 70 Iowa L. Rev. 579 (1985)	25
Wright & Miller, 22B Fed. Practice & Procedure (June 2024 update)	38
